

No. 22-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN ORTHODOX
CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OLEG RIVKIN
*Rivkin Law Group
PLLC*
48 Wall Street
Suite 1100
New York, NY 10005
(201) 362-4100

BRADLEY GIRARD
Counsel of Record
GABRIELA HYBEL
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
girard@au.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
1. The historical and textual grounding of the final-judgment rule	2
2. <i>Cohen</i> gives the word final a “practical” definition.	3
3. Congress intervenes and the Court corrects course.	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. There is no split in authority.	15
A. There is no split on the one question that the Second Circuit decided.	15
B. There are no splits on the questions that the petition describes but that the case doesn’t present here.....	17
C. There is no split on whether courts may hear claims against religious defendants based on neutral legal principles.....	20
II. This case is a poor vehicle and combining it with <i>Tucker</i> would compound the problems.....	24
III. The Second Circuit followed this Court’s decisions.	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	28
<i>Acoustic Sys., Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	25
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 624 S.E.2d 74 (Va. 2006).....	22
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	2
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 551 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3, 13
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	3
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....	16
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	19
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	4, 27, 30, 31
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	18, 22
<i>Doe v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 659 S.W.3d 448 (Tex. 2022)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	23, 24
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Fam. Fed’n for World Peace v.</i> <i>Hyun Jin Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015)	18
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	3, 28
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. 201 (1848)	3
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor and City</i> <i>Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S.Ct. 952 (2022)	29, 30
<i>Gregorio v. Hoover</i> , 238 F.Supp.3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v.</i> <i>Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	4, 28
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018)	33
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)	17
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	22
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 15, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002).....	23
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Holt-Orsted v. City of Dickson</i> , 641 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	20
<i>Hutchinson v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	16
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	21
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 707 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	33
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leonard v. Martin</i> , 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Madsen v. Erwin</i> , 481 N.E.2d 1160 (Mass. 1985)	23
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)	22
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	15, 18
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	33
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891)	2, 3
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2852 (2021)	18, 21
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017)	33
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	30, 31
<i>Minker v. Balt. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12, 25
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	i, 3, 5, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1708 (2022).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	32
<i>Natal v. Christian and Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Nation Ford Baptist Church Inc. v. Davis</i> , 876 S.E.2d 742 (N.C. 2022).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	32
<i>Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 711 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32, 33
<i>Ohio C.R. Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	29
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	5, 30
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	24
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018).....	19
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	25
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Segni v. Com. Off. of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	5, 30
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	29
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2037 (2022).....	5, 30
<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indian- apolis, Inc.</i> , No. 20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. July 22, 2021).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	2, 5
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-741 (Feb. 3, 2023).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Methodist Church, Balt. Ann. Conf. v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 807 F.3d 451 (1st Cir. 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	20
<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	4
<i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	16, 18
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	31
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	25
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. const. amend. I	30
U.S. const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	30
1 State. 73 § 22 (1789)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	33, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)	4
Rules and Legislative Reports	
Fed. R. App. P. 36(e)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990)	5
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)	5
Miscellaneous	
Adam N. Steinman, <i>Reinventing Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 48 B.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2007)	4
